
636 . OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL [374-375 

of such fiscal year, transferred to and shall become a part of the state 
general fund. 

The foregoing provisions of Chapter 14, Laws of 1941, are, of course, 
controlling. 

The State Milk Control Board through its executive secretary, as you 
inform me, presented to the appropriation committee of the Twenty­
eighth Session of the State Legislature a budget for the period beginning 
July 1, 1941, and ending June 30, 1943, for salaries, and the expenses of 
said board, in which was included an item of $500 for part compensation 
for the services of the local association, as provided in the last paragraph 
of Section 18 of Chapter 204, Laws of 1939. The said legislature, taking 
said item into consideration, appropriated $18,000 for the biennial period 
out of the general fund for salaries and expenses for the Milk Conrol 
Board. (House Bill No. 380, see pages 414 and 426, Session Laws of 1941.) 

Under the foregoing facts and the applicable laws, it is my opinion the 
State Milk Control Board may by proper resolution legally expend the 
sum of $500 so budgeted and appropriated for the purposes expressed in 
the last paragraph of Section 18, Chapter 204, Laws of 1939, not exceeding 
however, the limitations of that section. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 375 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION­
BURIAL EXPENSES 

Held: Where certificate of incorporation or by-laws of Fire Department 
Relief Association provide for burial expenses of deceased members, 
a widow is entitled as a matter of right to such expenses in the 
amount as provided, not exceeding $250. In the absence of such 
provision, the membership may, by vote, allow such expenses in 
an amount not exceeding two hundred fifty dollars. 

Mr. John J. Holmes 
State Auditor and Ex Officio 
Commissioner of Insurance 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Holmes: 

March 21, 1942. 

You have submitted to this office an inquiry of the Gate City Fire 
Department of Glendive, Montana, upon which you request an opinion. 

The facts submitted in the inquiry are as follows: 

"Our records show that on October 1, 1914, one Peter Erickson 
was admitted to membership in the Gate City Fire Department, this 
a Volunteer Department; on January 1, 1918, he was selected by the 
City Council as Fire Truck Driver and paid by the City for such 
services a monthly salary. On August, 1939, said Peter Erickson 
tendered his resignation as Fire Truck Driver to the City of Glendive, 
also presenting his resignation to the Gate City Fire Department, 
requesting to be relieved from active duty as fireman and to be placed 
on the retired list as eligible for a service pension due to illness; this 
request was acted upon in the usual manner and Peter Erickson was 
paid a service pension of $15.00 per month the same as paid several 
other retired members .. This was paid for three months, or in other 
words until his death." 
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The question is whether Mr. Erickson's widow is entitled to receive, 
from the Relief Association funds, payment for burial expenses in the 
sum of $250.00. The Relief Association is under the impression payment 
of burial expenses may be made only in case of active members. 

Section 5123, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides in part: 

"Every fire department relief association may allow to its mem­
bers benefits for the following causes, as provided by law: 

"1. A service pension to a member who, by reason of service, has 
become entitled to a service pension. 

"2. To a member who has become maimed or disabled for life in 
line of duty. 

"3. To a member who has suffered injury in line of duty. 
"4. To a member who has contracted sickness in line of duty. 
"5. Funeral expenses to a member. 
"6. Pensions to the widow, orphan or orphans of a deceased mem­

ber." 

Section 5132, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides for payment 
of service pensions to members of the relief association who retire from 
active service. This section further provides, "No such pension shaH be 
paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire department ..... 

Section 5129, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides the relief 
association shall be comprised of "the confirmed members of the fire 
department or departments, together with the volunteer fire department 
or departments recognized by the city or town council in each incorporated 
city or town. . . ." 

It would appear-from a reading of these statutes-a fireman to be 
eligible to membership in the relief association must be either a confirmed 
member of a paid fire department, or a member of a volunteer fire depart­
mnt recognized by the city or town council. Membership in the relief 
association is not compulsory. It is voluntary on the part of the fireman. 
However, when an eligible fireman becomes a member of the association, 
he is then entitled to the benefits provided by statute and the by-laws of 
the association. Conversely, unless he is a member of the association; he 
is not entitled to the benefits. 

Under the provisions of Section 5132, supra, to be entitled to the serv­
ice pension therein provided, the fireman must be a member of the relief 
association, and must not be a member of the fire department. In other 
words, to receive the pension, he must retire as a member of the fire de­
partment, but he must remain a member of the association. It follows, 
therefore, as a member of the relief association at the time of his death, 
his widow would be entitled to funeral expenses. 

Section 5135, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides the purposes 
for which" the disability and pension fund of the relief association may be 
used. Among other purposes, it provides: 

"5. J:o defray the funeral expenses of a member, in an amount not to 
exceed, however, the sum of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00)." 

The .statute does not provide for a specific sum to be paid as funeral 
expenses. Nor does it make the payment thereof mandatory. It does, how­
ever, limit the amount. Payment of funeral expenses and the amount, 
within the statutory limit, are, therefore. within the discretion of the 
association, either by provision thereof in the certificate of incorporation 
or by-laws, or by vote of the membership. 

It appears from the facts given Mr. Erickson, at the time of his death, 
was receiving a service pension as a retired member of the fire depart­
ment. He, therefore, must have been a member of the fire department relief 
association at the time of his death. 
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I t is therefore my opinion that, if the certificate of incorporation or 
by-laws of the Gate City Fire Department Relief Association provide for 
payment of funeral expenses of a deceased member of the association, the 
widow is entitled as a matter .of right to such payment in the manner and 
amount as provided, or in the absence of such provision, the membership 
of the association may by vote allow such payment. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 376 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

MOTOR VEHICLES, permission of foreign "legal owner" 
may be required before registration of-MORTGAGES, chattel 
mortgagee's permission may be required for registration of 
foreign motor vehicle-CONDITIONAL SALES, permission 
of vendor may be required for registration of foreign motor 

vehicle 

Held: The registrar of motor vehicles may require the permission of a 
conditional sales vendor of a motor vehicle or of the holder of a 
chattel mortgage thereon be secured before certificates of regis­
tration or of ownership are furnished. 

Mr. VV. W. Lessley 
County Attorney 
Gallatin County 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Mr. Lessley: 

March 21, 1942. 

You have submitted to this office for an opinion the following facts and 
question: 

"X lives in Wyoming; he buys a car under a conditional sales 
plan. He moves to the State of Montana; he applies for registration 
of his car. Must written permission from the legal owner (lienholder) 
accompany the application for Certificate of Title for Motor Vehicle 
to enable X, the owner, to secure registration on said car?" 

The form of "Application for a Certificate of Title for a Motor Vehicle," 
:according to your letter, includes the following statement: 

"If the vehicle for which certificate of title is hereby applied for 
was previously registered in another state, country or province, this 
application must be supported or accompanied by the foreign title 
and verification of last license or a verification of ownership and last 
license. If the vehicle is encumbered, the application must be accom­
panied by written permission from the legal owner (lienholder) to 
register the vehicle in Montana. If Montana title is issued' without 
surrender of the foreign title, it will be retained in the office of the 
Montana Registrar of Motor Vehicles." 

It is assumed this is no new practice but has been followed consistently 
under the existing statutes since their enactment or amendment. 

Section 1759 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended by 
Chapter 72, Laws of 1937, sets forth what shall be contained in the "blank 
form" of application for registration of a motor vehicle which is to be 
prepared and furnished by the registrar of motor vehicles. It is not spe-
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